STATE ELECTION COMMISSION, HARYANA NIRVACHAN SADAN, PLOT NO. 2, SECTOR 17, PANCHKULA

NOTIFICATION

Dated, the 3rd March, 2016

NO.SEC/2ME/2016/237: Whereas, the State Election Commission, Haryana had prescribed a programme vide its notifications No.SEC/2ME/2016/54 dated 29.01.2016 for the preparation and the revision/updating of existing ward-wise and booth-wise photo based electoral rolls in respect of all wards of Municipal Council, Hansi and Municipal Committee, Barwala, respectively with reference to 1st January, 2016 as the qualifying date. As per programme, the claims and objections are to be decided by the Revising Authority by 05.03.2016.

- 2. Whereas, the Deputy Commissioner, Hisar, vide letter no.2686 LFA, dated 03.03.2016, has informed that due to law and orders problem verification of the claims filed in connection with the preparation of electoral rolls of the said municipalities could not be completed and requested to extend the time for the disposal of claims and objections of the said municipalities.
- 3. In view of the recommendation of the Deputy Commissioner, Hisar, in order to ensure the preparation of fair and error free electoral rolls, the State Election Commission, Haryana in exercise of powers conferred under Section 3A of the Haryana Municipal Act, 1973 and the rules made there under hereby revise the programme for the preparation and revision/updating of existing electoral rolls of all wards of the Municipal Council, Hansi and Municipal Committee, Barwala, respectively, with reference to 1st January, 2016 as the qualifying date, as under:

i	Last date by which the claims and objections shall be disposed off by the Revising Authority. (Rule-10(1)(i) (ii))	11.03.2016
ii	Last date for filing appeals with the Deputy Commissioner against the orders of Revising Authority. (Rule-10(2)	16.03.2016
iii	Last date for disposal of appeals by the Deputy Commissioner.(Rule 10(3)	25.03.2016
iv	Final publication of Electoral Rolls.(Rule-11)	08.04.2016

- 4. The Deputy Commissioner, Hisar, shall give wide publicity of the above programme.
- 5. The remaining instructions issued vide notifications no. SEC/2ME/2016/44 and 54, dated 29.01.2016 shall remain unchanged.

Rajeev Sharma State Election Commissioner, Haryana

Endst. No. SEC/2ME/2016/238-43

Dated, the 3rd March, 2016

A copy is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-

- 1. The Principal Secretary to Govt. Haryana, Urban Local Bodies, Chandigarh.
- 2. The Divisional Commissioner, Hisar
- 3. The Director Urban Local Bodies Department, Haryana, Chandigarh.
- 4. The Deputy Commissioner, Hisar.
- 5. Sh.G.S.Bansal, State Information Officer, NIC, Haryana.
- 6. The Controller, Printing and Stationery Department, Haryana Chandigarh for publication in the Haryana Govt. Gazette.

(Parmal Singh)
Asstt. State Election Commissioner, Haryana

Internal distribution:-

- 1. PS/SEC
- 2. Computer Section